
July 17, 2024

St. Clairsville, Ohio	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	                           July 17, 2024      

The Board of Commissioners of Belmont County, Ohio, met this day in regular session.  Present: Jerry Echemann, Josh Meyer and J. P. Dutton, 
Commissioners and Bonnie Zuzak, Clerk of the Board.  
	  

MEETINGS ARE NOW BEING RECORDED 
ALL DISCUSSIONS ARE SUMMARIZED.  FOR COMPLETE PROCEEDINGS 

PLEASE SEE CORRESPONDING CD FOR THIS MEETING DAY. 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING RECAPITULATION  
OF VOUCHERS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS 
Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to approve and sign all bills that have been certified in the Auditor's office and 
considered by the Board.    It is hereby ordered that the County Auditor issue his warrant on the County Treasurer in payment of the bills 
allowed: 
IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $1,102,852.90 
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFERS WITHIN FUND  
	 Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to approve the following transfers within fund for the following funds: 
A00 GENERAL FUND 
FROM		 	 	 	 	 TO	 	 	 	 	 	 AMOUNT 
E-0051-A001-A50.000 Budget Stabilization	 E-0051-A001-A17.000 Memorial Day Exp.	 $1,900.00 
E-0059-A009-A01.003 PERS	 	 	 E-0059-A009-A00.002 Salary	 	 	 $3,208.65 
E-0059-A009-A06.000 Other Expenses	 	 E-0059-A009-A00.002 Salary	 	 	 $378.13 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 Mr. Echemann	 Yes 
	 Mr. Meyer	 Yes 
	 Mr. Dutton	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFERS BETWEEN FUND 
	 Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to approve the following transfers between funds as follows: 
Y03 COUNTY AUTO LICENSE AND K00 M.V.G.T. FUND/ENGINEER 
FROM		 	 	 	 	 	 TO	 	 	 	 	 	 AMOUNT 
E-9803-Y003-Y01.000 Auto License 	 	 	 R-2810-K000-K20.574 Transfers In	 	 $120,000.00 
Y04 GASOLINE TAX AND K00 M.V.G.T. FUND/ENGINEER 
FROM		 	 	 	 	 	 TO	 	 	 	 	 	 AMOUNT 
E-9804-Y004-Y01.000 Gasoline Tax	 	 	 R-2810-K000-K20.574 Transfers In	 	 $980,000.00 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
                                                                        	 Mr. Echemann	 Yes  	      	  
	 Mr. Meyer	 Yes	    	  
	 Mr. Dutton	 Yes	  

IN THE MATTER OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS 
	 Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to make the following additional appropriations, in accordance with the 
Official Certificate of Estimated Resources as approved by the Budget Commission, under the following dates: 
**JANUARY 03, 2024** 
O54 DEBT SERVICES/COUNTY ISSUES 
E-9256-O054-O15.050	 	Principal Loan Payments	 	 	 	 $827,361.21 
O55 TID BOND ANTICIPATION 
E-9255-O055-O03.050	 Principal Loan Payments	 	 	 	 $23,278.88 
**MARCH 13, 2024** 
O54 DEBT SERVICES/COUNTY ISSUES 
E-9256-O054-O15.050	 	Principal Loan Payments	 	 	 	 $277,844.32 
**JUNE 05, 2024** 
E-9256-O054-O15.050	 	Principal Loan Payments	 	 	 	 $190,231.01 
**JULY 17, 2024** 
A00 GENERAL FUND 
E-0131-A006-A02.002	 Salaries		 $9,536.40 
E-0131-A006-A13.003	 PERS/SPRS	 $14,726.09 
E-0256-A014-A06.006	 Group & Liability	 $4,082.40 
E-0256-A014-A07.005	 Medicare	 $138.28 
H10 CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT ADMIN/BCDJFS 
E-2760-H010-H15.000	 Other Expenses	 $750.00 
M60 CARE & CUSTODY/JUVENILE COURT 
E-0400-M060-M25.002	 Salaries C-CAP	 $119,777.48 
E-0400-M060-M26.003	 PERS C-CAP	 $20,000.00 
E-0400-M060-M27.005	 Medicare	 $1,500.00 
E-0400-M060-M28.004	 Workers Comp	 $3,400.00 
E-0400-M060-M29.008	 Insurances	 $27,000.00 
E-0400-M060-M30.000	 Other Expenses	 $45,000.00 
O54 DEBT SERVICES/COUNTY ISSUES 
E-9256-O054-O15.050	 	Principal Loan Payments	 	 	 	 $1,984,563.46 
E-9256-O054-O16.051	 Interest Payment	 	 	 	 	 $147,190.00  
O55 TID BOND ANTICIPATION 
E-9255-O055-O03.050	 Principal Loan Payments	 	 	 	 $2,286,721.12 
E-9255-O055-O04.051	 Interest Payment	 	 	 	 	 $103,661.25 
S30 OAKVIEW JUVENILE REHABILITATION 
E-8010-S030-S54.000	 Food	 	 $30.00 

	 	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 Yes	  
	 Mr. Meyer	 Yes	  



July 17, 2024

	 Mr. Dutton	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF Y-95 EMPLOYERS SHARE PERS/

HOLDING ACCOUNT CHARGEBACKS FOR JUNE 2024

Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to make the following transfer of funds for the 

Y-95 Employer's Share PERS/Holding Account Chargebacks for the month of June 2024.

General fund

AUDITOR E-0011-A001-B09.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 7,738.43

AUD EMPL-PERS PROP E-0012-A001-B14.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 705.60

AUD EMPL-REAL PROP E-0013-A001-B18.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,512.00

CLERK OF COURTS E-0021-A002-E09.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 6,593.67

CO. CT. EMPL E-0040-A002-G08.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 10,522.08

CO CT. APPT EMP-JUDGES E-0042-A002-J02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 714.00

COMMISSIONERS E-0051-A001-A25.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 10,378.87

NURSES-JAIL E-0052-A001-A91.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 8,116.55

COMM-DIS SERV E-0054-A006-F05.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 2,442.75

COMM-MAINT & OP E-0055-A004-B16.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 11,798.08

9-1-1 DEPT E-0056-A006-E08.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 18,321.25

ANIMAL SHELTER E-0057-A006-F05.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,739.02

LEPC E-0058-A006-F02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 174.69

BEHAVORIAL HEALTH SERVICES E-0059-A009-A01.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,710.68

COMM PLEAS CT EMPL E-0061-A002-B14.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 6,602.72

MAGISTRATE E-0063-A002-B28.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 2,336.94

ENGINEERS EMPL E-0070-A012-A08.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 3,167.92

PROBATE CT EMPL E-0081-A002-D10.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 3,050.87

PROBATE CT JUV EMPL E-0082-A002-C36.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 10,276.93

PROSECUTING ATTNY E-0111-A001-E09.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 14,160.99

RECORDER E-0121-A006-B09.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 5,606.49

SHERIFF'S (PERS) E-0131-A006-A13.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 45,981.64

TREASURER E-0141-A001-C09.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 4,792.15

CORONER E-0151-A002-F07.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 2,007.78

SOLDIER'S RELIEF E-0160-A009-D07.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 7,619.36

PUBLIC DEFENDER E-0170-A006-G09.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 7,618.01

BD OF ELECT/EMPLY E-0181-A003-A09.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 6,142.70

POLL WORKERS E-0181-A003-A09.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 367.35

BUDGET COMM E-0210-A001-F02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 42.00

T. B. SAN E-0300-A008-B10.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 152.18

202,393.70

DOG & KENNEL E-1600-B000-B08.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 4,262.02

COUNTY HEALTH E-2210-E001-E10.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 3,538.16

Trailer Parks E-2211-F069-F04.000 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 188.83

Home Sewage Treatment Sys E-2227-F074-F06.000 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 982.08

Vital Statistics E-2213-F075-F02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 726.77

Family Planning E-2215-F077-F01.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 864.90

PHEP E-2231-F083-F01.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 554.71

NURSING PROGRAM E-2232-F084-F02.008 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 751.67

Get Vaccinated Program E-2236-F088-F01.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 213.53

Integrated Naloxone Grant (IN) E-2237-F089-F01.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 493.84



July 17, 2024

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING 
THEN AND NOW CERTIFICATE/AUDITOR’S 
	 Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to execute payment of Then and Now Certification dated July 17, 2024, 
presented by the County Auditor pursuant to O.R.C. 5705.41(d) 1, and authorizing the drawing of warrant(s) in payment of amounts due upon 
contract to order. 
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF ACKNOWLEDGING THE BELMONT COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS RECEIVED AND REVIEWED THE  
MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT FOR JUNE 2024  

Public Health Workforce (WF) E-2238-F090-F01.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 496.95

Adolescent Health Resiliency E-2241-F093-F08.000 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 422.63

Food Service E-2218-G000-G06.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,111.59

Water System E-2219-N050-N05.000 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 146.65

Pools/Spas E-2220-P070-P01.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 32.24

Body Art E-2243-F095-F07.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1.58

HUMAN SERVICES E-2510-H000-H12.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 79,061.76

C.S.E.A. E-2760-H010-H07.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 12,480.24

R.E. ASSESSMENT E-1310-J000-J04.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 2,442.58

ENGINEER K-1 & K-2 E-2811-K000-K08.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 6,880.09

ENG EMP-MVGT K-11 E-2812-K000-K21.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 23,368.95

ENG EMP-BRIDGE K-25 E-2813-K000-K34.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 7,540.20

SOIL CONSERVATION E-1810-L001-L11.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 2,762.20

Watershed Coordinator E-1815-L005-L11.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 700.00

Care and Custody-C-Cap E-0400-M060-M26.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 2,500.27

Alternative School E-0400-M067-M02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 2,211.58

Title IV-E E-0400-M078-M02.008 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,883.62

WW#3 E-3702-P005-P29.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 29,034.44

SSD#2 E-3705-P053-P13.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 8,035.01

Bel Co Port Authority E-9799-S012-S08.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 2,439.21

OAKVIEW-JUVENILE E-8010-S030-S66.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 23,808.28

DIST DET HOME E-0910-S033-S44.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 24,171.34

MENTAL HEALTH E-2310-S049-S60.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 7,338.90

COMM PLEAS/MEDIATION SRV E-1544-S054-S02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 24.24

TARGETED COMM ALT PRISON E-1545-S055-S02.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 5,178.29

PROBATION SERV GRNT-COMM E-1546-S056-S04.001 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,728.45

BCBDD-MAIN FUND E-2410-S066-S76.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 70,436.17

Bel Co Senior Programs E-5005-S070-S02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 36,422.41

CORRECTIONS ACT GRNT E-1520-S077-S03.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,123.62

CLRK CRTS-TITLE DEPT E-6010-S079-S06.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 4,015.20

NORTHERN CRT-SPECIAL E-1561-S086-S02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 948.00

EASTERN CRT-SPECIAL E-1571-S087-S02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 807.69

WEST CRT-SPECIAL E-1551-S088-S02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 807.96

WIC PROGRAM E-4110-T075-T52.008 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 3,083.88

LAW LIBRARY E-9720-W020-W03.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 424.05

DRETAC-PROSECUTOR E-1510-W081-P05.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,268.55

DRETAC-TREASURER E-1410-W082-T05.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 391.44

580,500.47

       Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Mr. Echemann Yes

Mr. Meyer Yes

Mr. Dutton Yes



July 17, 2024

Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to acknowledge the Belmont County Commissioners received and reviewed the 
following from the Belmont County Auditor’s Office:  

• Monthly Financial Report for the month of June 2024. 
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 

	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF GRANTING PERMISSION 
FOR COUNTY EMPLOYEES TO TRAVEL 
	 Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer granting permission for county employees to travel as follows:  
DJFS-Jeffery Felton, Stacie Brown and Edman Braun to Columbus, OH, on September 4-5, 2024, to attend the 2024 Kids Summit. Estimated 
expenses: $1,225.03. John Regis, Jr. to Lewis Center, OH, on September 12-13, 2024, to attend the OJFSDA General Session. Estimated 
expenses: $370.18. 
SSOBC-St. Clairsville Senior Center employees to Washington, PA, on August 7, 2024, for a senior outing to the Wild Things and surrounding 
area. Centerville Senior Center employees to Scio, OH, on August 22, 2024, for a senior outing to Tappan Lake Dockside Bar & Grill and the 
Deersville General Store. Leslie Thompson and Susie Homan to Wintersville, OH, on August 8, 2024, for a quarterly review with Addus 
Homecare. Bethesda Senior Center employees to Wheeling, WV, on August 8, 2024, for a senior outing to the Elm Grove Plaza and 
surrounding area. Colerain, Flushing and Powhatan Senior Center employees to Woodsfield, OH, on August 8, 2024, for a senior outing to 
Westwood Place. Powhatan Senior Center employees to New Martinsville, WV, in August 12, 2024 for a senior outing to the Captain’s Lounge. 
Colerain Senior Center employees to Hartville, OH, on August 29, 2024, for a senior outing to the Hartville Flea Market. Martins Ferry Senior 
Center employees to New Martinsville, WV and Moundsville, WV, on August 15, 2024, for a senior outing to the Hannibal Locks and Dam, 
Quinet’s and surrounding area. Bellaire Senior Center employees to Washington, PA, on August 21, 2024, for a senior outing to the Washington 
Wild Things and Angelo’s. Barnesville Senior Center employees to Moundsville, WV, on August 28, 2024, for a senior outing to the Prima 
Marina Restaurant. County vehicles will be used for travel. 
WATER & SEWER DISTRICT-Josh Materkoski to Cambridge, OH, on July 16, 2024, to pick up parts at Southeastern Equipment. A county 
vehicle will be used for travel. 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING MINUTES OF REGULAR 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING 
	 Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to approve the minutes of the Belmont  County Board of Commissioners 
regular meeting of July 10, 2024. 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann 	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

Mr. Echemann made the following announcement- 
The Belmont County Board of Commissioners is accepting applications to fill positions on the Belmont County Community Action 
Commission Governing Board. Applications will be accepted through July 26, 2024.  Interested parties may stop in or contact the 
Commissioners’ office at (740-699-2155) to request an application. 

IN THE MATTER OF HIRING RICHARD MCGILTON  
AS FULL-TIME ASSISTANT DOG WARDEN 
	 Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to approve the hire of Richard McGilton, full-time Assistant Dog Warden at 
the Belmont County Animal Shelter, effective July 22, 2024. 
Note: This is a replacement position. 
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF ADOPTING RESOLUTION TO 
ALLOW KAYLA DEEM THE OPTION TO TRANSFER 
HER UNUSED VACATION TIME AT THE EASTERN 
DIVISIONAL COURT TO THE CLERK OF COURTS 

Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to adopt the following resolution: 
	 Resolved that, subject to the approval of Kayla Deem’s new appointing authority, the Belmont County Clerk of Court, Ms. Deem shall 
have the option to transfer her unused vacation time at Eastern Divisional Court as her total starting balance as an employee under the Clerk of 
Courts (with bi-weekly pay-period accrual to follow). 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes 
	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL  
FROM MOS OFFICE SYSTEMS	 	 	 	 	  
	 Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to accept the proposal from MOS Office Systems in the amount of $1,749.99 
each for a  Sharp MX-C358F Color Copier/Printer/Scanner/Fax for the following departments: 

• Belmont County Commissioners Fiscal Office  
• Belmont County Records Center 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes 
	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE SHARP COPIER 
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS WITH MOS OFFICE SYSTEMS 
	 Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to approve and sign the Sharp Copier Maintenance Agreements with MOS 
Office Systems for a one-year term. Minimum annual maintenance is $200 per year for the Sharp MX-C358F copiers located in the Belmont 
County Commissioners’ Fiscal Office and Records and Archives and Sharp MX-C301W located in the Building and Grounds Office. 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 

tel:(740-699-2155


July 17, 2024

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes 
	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE SATISFACTION OF MORTGAGE BY 
SEPARATE INSTRUMENT FOR SHAWN AND SHELLY STUDENC/BELOMAR 
	 Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to approve and sign the Satisfaction of Mortgage By Separate Instrument 
for Shawn and Shelly Studenc, for a mortgage deed dated May 4, 2004, as recorded in Volume 0966 pages 790-791 in the Belmont County 
Recorder’s Office, based upon the recommendation of Natalie Hamilton, Belomar Regional Council. 

SATISFACTION OF MORTGAGE BY SEPARATE INSTRUMENT 
The undersigned hereby certifies that a certain mortgage deed(s) dated May 4, 2004 and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Belmont 
County, Ohio in Mortgage Volume 0966 at pages 790-791 and executed by Shawn and Shelly Studenc to the undersigned, has been fully paid 
and satisfied and the Recorder is authorized to discharge the same of record property: 
7-17-24	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Belmont County Commissioners: 
Date 
 	 By:	 Jerry Echemann /s/	 	                                                   
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Jerry Echemann, President 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Josh Meyer /s/	 	 	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Josh Meyer 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 J. P. Dutton /s/	 	 	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 J. P. Dutton 
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE SERVICE 
AGREEMENT FROM JOHNSON CONTROLS/JAIL 
	 Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to approve and sign the service agreement from Johnson Controls in the 
amount of $1,490.00 for the repair of one pipe obstruction and three gauge replacements at the Belmont County Jail.  
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL AND AUTHORIZE DIRECTOR 
JEFF FELTON TO SIGN  LEASE AGREEENT FROM CWS OFFICE SOLUTIONS 
Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to accept the proposal and authorize Director Jeff Felton to sign the lease agreement 
from CWS Office Solutions for the following for Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services: 

• 60-month lease of one (1) Ricoh IMc4510 color copier in the amount of $129.00 per month. 
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
BETWEEN BELMONT COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES 
AND BELMONT COUNTY CHILDREN FIRST COUNCIL 
	 Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to approve the Memorandum of Understanding, effective August 28, 2023 
through June 30, 2024, between the Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services and the Belmont County Family Children First 
Council agreeing to pay the salary of the shared Coordinator by Family Children First funding and JFS Public Assistance funding. 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
BETWEEN 

THE BELMONT COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES  
AND 

THE BELMONT COUNTY FAMILY CHILDREN FIRST COUNCIL 
This Memorandum of Understanding is entered into between the Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services and the Belmont 
County Family Children First Council on the 9th day of July 2024.  This memorandum of understanding confirms that both parties agree to the 
following terms: 

1. On August 28, 2024, Stacie Brown was hired as the full-time coordinator for the Belmont County and Harrison County Family 
Children First Councils.  The councils agreed to split Ms. Brown’s salary and benefits 75% paid by Belmont County Family Children 
First Council and 25% paid by the Harrison County Family Children First Council.   

2. The joint full-time coordinator position would be a full-time employee of the Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services.  

3. The Belmont County DJFS and the Belmont County FCFC further agree that the Ohio Child Building Capacity allocation and Multi-
System Youth Administration allocation issued each state fiscal year would be used for a portion of the 75% responsibility of Ms. 
Brown’s salary and benefits.  Both parties realize that the allocation issued to Belmont County may not be sufficient to cover the entire 
75% share of the Belmont County FCFC responsibility. 

4. The Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services agrees to pay from its Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) 
Administration allocation any portion of Ms. Brown’s salary and benefits not covered by the appropriate FCFC allocations. 

The parties agree to this agreement from the date of employment, August 28, 2023-June 30, 2024. 
This MOU may be terminated by either party by providing thirty (30) days written notice to the other party.  The MOU will automatically 
terminate should either party decide the full-time coordinator position is no longer needed or funding is insufficient to support the position. 
This MOU remains contingent upon available funding from the Belmont County Family Children First Council, Harrison County Family 
Children First Council and the Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services to support the full-time coordinator position. 
Agreed to at a meeting of the Belmont County Family Children First Council reflected in the minutes of the July 9, 2024, meeting. 
Signatures: 
Jeffery Felton /s/	 	 	 	 	 	 	 7-10-2024	 	  
Jeffery Felton, Director	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Date 
Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services 
Christine Parker /s/	 	 	 	 	 	 	 7-10-24		  
Christine Parker, Chairperson	 	 	 	 	 	 Date 
Belmont County Family Children First Council 



July 17, 2024

Jerry Echemann /s/	 	 	 	 	 	 	 7-17-24		  
Jerry Echemann, President	 	 	 	 	 	 Date 
Belmont County Board of Commissioners 
J. P. Dutton /s/	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 7/17/24		  
J. P. Dutton, Commissioner	 	 	 	 	 	 Date 
Belmont County Board of Commissioners 
Josh Meyer /s/	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 7/17/24		  
Josh Meyer, Vice-President	 	 	 	 	 	 Date 
Belmont County Board of Commissioners 
Approved as to form: 
Jacob Manning /s/	 	 	 	 	 	 	 July 18, 2024	 	 	 	 	 	  
Jacob Manning, Assistant Prosecutor	 	 	 	 	 Date 
Belmont County Prosecutor’s Office 
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
BETWEEN BELMONT COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES 
AND BELMONT COUNTY CHILDREN FIRST COUNCIL 
	 Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to approve the Memorandum of Understanding, effective July 1, 2024 
through June 30, 2025, between the Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services and the Belmont County Family Children First 
Council agreeing to pay the salary of the shared Coordinator by Family Children First funding and JFS Public Assistance funding. 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
BETWEEN 

THE BELMONT COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES  
AND  

THE BELMONT COUNTY FAMILY CHILDREN FIRST COUNCIL 
This Memorandum of Understanding is entered into between the Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services and the Belmont 
County Family Children First Council on the 9th day of July 2024.  This memorandum of understanding confirms that both parties agree to the 
following terms: 

1. On August 28, 2024, Stacie Brown was hired as the full-time coordinator for the Belmont County and Harrison County Family 
Children First Councils.  The councils agreed to split Ms. Brown’s salary and benefits 75% paid by Belmont County Family Children 
First Council and 25% paid by the Harrison County Family Children First Council.   

2. The joint full-time coordinator position would be a full-time employee of the Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services.  

3. The Belmont County DJFS and the Belmont County FCFC further agree that the Ohio Child Building Capacity allocation and Multi-
System Youth Administration allocation issued each state fiscal year would be used for a portion of the 75% responsibility of Ms. 
Brown’s salary and benefits.  Both parties realize that the allocation issued to Belmont County may not be sufficient to cover the entire 
75% share of the Belmont County FCFC responsibility. 

4. The Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services agrees to pay from its Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) 
Administration allocation any portion of Ms. Brown’s salary and benefits not covered by the appropriate FCFC allocations. 

The parties agree to this agreement for the State Fiscal Year 2025 (SFY25) from July 1, 2024-June 30, 2025. 
This MOU may be terminated by either party by providing thirty (30) days written notice to the other party.  The MOU will automatically 
terminate should either party decide the full-time coordinator position is no longer needed or funding is insufficient to support the position. 
This MOU remains contingent upon available funding from the Belmont County Family Children First Council, Harrison County Family 
Children First Council and the Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services to support the full-time coordinator position. 
Agreed to at a meeting of the Belmont County Family Children First Council reflected in the minutes of the July 9, 2024, meeting. 
Signatures: 
Jeffery Felton /s/	 	 	 	 	 	 	 7-10-2024	 	  
Jeffery Felton, Director	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Date 
Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services 
Christine Parker /s/	 	 	 	 	 	 	 7-10-24		  
Christine Parker, Chairperson	 	 	 	 	 	 Date 
Belmont County Family Children First Council 
Jerry Echemann /s/	 	 	 	 	 	 	 7-17-24		  
Jerry Echemann, President	 	 	 	 	 	 Date 
Belmont County Board of Commissioners 
J. P. Dutton /s/	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 7/17/24		  
J. P. Dutton, Commissioner	 	 	 	 	 	 Date 
Belmont County Board of Commissioners 
Josh Meyer /s/	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 7/17/24		  
Josh Meyer, Vice-President	 	 	 	 	 	 Date 
Belmont County Board of Commissioners 
Approved as to form: 
Jacob Manning /s/	 	 	 	 	 	 	 July 18, 2024	 	 	 	 	 	  
Jacob Manning, Assistant Prosecutor	 	 	 	 	 Date 
Belmont County Prosecutor’s Office 
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING AMENDMENT TO THE ENGAGEMENT 
LETTER, APPROVED OCTOBER 4, 2023, WITH THE AUDITOR OF STATE 
FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES REGARDING THE COUNTY AUDIT YEAR ENDING DECEMER 31, 2023 
	 Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to approve and sign the amendment to the Engagement Letter, approved 
October 4, 2023, with the Auditor of State for additional services to be performed regarding the Belmont County Audit for the year ending 
December 31, 2023, for an increase of not to exceed $6,000.00; new total not to exceed $116,250.00.  
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 



July 17, 2024

IN THE MATTER OF ADOPTING THE AMENDED BELMONT COUNTY 
CAPITAL ASSETS ACCOUNTING POLICY 
	 Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to adopt the amended Belmont County Capital Assets Accounting Policy, 
effective July 17, 2024. 
Note: The policy is for the purpose of complying with the “General Accepted Accounting Principles” (GAAP) as recommended by the State of 
Ohio Auditor’s Office.  
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING PROJECT MODIFICATION #2  
FROM WALLACEPANCHER GROUP/COURTHOUSE PLAZA PROJECT 
Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to approve Project Modification #2 from WallacePancher Group for Belmont County 
Courthouse Plaza Construction Documents and Engineering Services, in the amount of $69,500.00, for civil, structural and architectural 
modifications; new contract total $448,120.00. 



July 17, 2024

 



July 17, 2024

 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 



July 17, 2024

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO THE MILLS  
GROUP, LLC AGREEMENT/RECORDS AND HEALTH DEPARTENT BUILDING PROJECT 
	 Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to approve and sign Amendment No. 5 to the Mills Group, LLC agreement, 
for the new Records Building and Health Department Building project as follows: 

• Architectural Drawing Changes as required by Board of Health in the amount of $35,000. 
• Mechanical, electrical, plumbing and fire protection drawings as required by the Board of Health in the amount of $108,000. 

 
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF ENTERING INTO AN OIL AND GAS LEASE BY AND BETWEEN 



July 17, 2024

BELMONT COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AND ASCENT RESOURCES – UTICA, LLC 
	 Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to enter into an Oil and Gas Lease by and between the Belmont County 
Commissioners and Ascent Resources - Utica, LLC, effective July 17, 2024, in the amount of $6,500 per net leasehold acre for 1.412633 acres, 
located in Colerain Township, for a five-year term, 20% royalty. Total Payment Amount: $9,182.11. 

 



July 17, 2024

 



July 17, 2024

 



July 17, 2024

 



July 17, 2024

 



July 17, 2024

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF ENTERING INTO A LEASE AGREEMENT BY AND 
BETWEEN THE BELMONT COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BELMONT 
COUNTY, OHIO AND THE BELMONT COUNTY AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY 
Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to enter into a lease agreement by and between the Belmont County Commissioners 
of Belmont County, Ohio and the Belmont County Agricultural Society, effective July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025, for office space in the 
new building at the Belmont County Fairgrounds for Ohio State University Extension in the monthly amount of $1,300.00.  

LEASE AGREEMENT 
	 This Lease Agreement is entered into this 17th day of July 2024 by and between the Board of County Commissioners of Belmont 
County, Ohio, (Board) and the Belmont County Agricultural Society (Agricultural Society). 
	 Whereas, the Agricultural Society owns certain real property at what is known as the Belmont County Fairgrounds on which it is 
constructing a new building, which will contain available office and other space; and 
	 Whereas, the Board is in need of office space to house staff associated with the Ohio State University Extension and the Belmont 
County Soil and Water Conservation District; and 
	 Whereas, the parties have agreed to certain terms upon which the necessary office space may be leased to the Board for the use of the 
Extension and the District and wish to memorialize those terms in this Agreement. 
	 Now Therefore, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, the parties agree as follows: 
	 1.	 The Agricultural Society leases to the Board space within the building located at 45422 Roscoe Road, St. Clairsville, Ohio 
43950 to the Board for the purpose of housing staff and offices associated with the Extension and the District. The Board shall have exclusive 
use of the leased property for the purposes of housing the Extension and the District.  

2.	 The term of this Agreement initially shall be one year, effective July 1, 2024, and extending through June 30, 2025. However, 
unless either party should give written notice at least ninety days in advance of any termination date, this Agreement shall renew from year to 
year for one year terms, effective each July 1 and expiring the following June 30. Should the Board determine in any future year that it no 
longer needs the leased property for one or the other of the Extension or the District, it will provide written notice ninety days in advance of 
any termination date, at which time the parties may renegotiate the terms of this Agreement as to the remaining leased property. 

3.	 The Board shall pay the Agricultural Society a total of $1,300 per month as rent for the leased property. The parties 
acknowledge that this total is entirely for the lease of the space necessary for the Extension; the parties agree that the District shall separately 
pay the Agricultural Society for the lease of the space it will use. Payments of rent shall be made in advance on the first day of each month. 

4.	 The Agricultural Society shall be responsible for any alterations constructed on the leased property during the term of this 
Agreement, including the payment of all costs associated with any such alterations, unless the parties agree in writing that the Board, the 
Extension, or the District are permitted to make any alterations to the leased property at their cost. The Agricultural Society agrees to provide 
the Board, the Extension, and the District with at least thirty days’ written notice before beginning any construction of alterations within the 
leased property.  

5.	 Each party shall maintain appropriate insurance on their interest in the leased property, and either party may request 
appropriate evidence of the other’s insurance as proof that such insurance is in effect.  

6.	 The Agricultural Society shall be responsible for maintenance and cleaning of the leased property at all times during the term 
of this Agreement. The Agricultural Society shall be responsible for snow removal on the premises as well as any maintenance, mowing, and 
landscaping that may be necessary in the areas surrounding the leased property. 

7.	 The Agricultural Society shall provide all necessary utilities incurred in connection with the use of the leased property. The 
Agricultural Society shall also provide trash removal services for the Extension’s and the District’s use. 

8.	 Subject to the Extension’s and the District’s consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, the Agricultural Society shall 
have the right to enter the leased property to make inspections, provide necessary services, or make any necessary repairs.  

9.	 This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties and there are no other promises, conditions, understandings, or 
other agreements, whether oral or written, relating to the subject matter of this Agreement. This Agreement may be modified only in writing 
signed by both parties. 

10.	 If any portion of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the remaining provisions shall 
continue to be valid and enforceable. If a court finds that any provision of this Agreement is invalid or unenforceable, but that by limiting such 
provision, it would become valid and enforceable, then such provision shall be deemed to be written, construed, and enforced as so limited. 

11.	 The failure of either party to enforce any provisions of this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver or limitation of that 
party's right to subsequently enforce and compel strict compliance with every provision of this Agreement. 

12.	 The provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of both parties and their respective legal 
representatives, successors and assigns. 

13.	 This Agreement shall be signed by the following parties. No notice under this Agreement shall be deemed valid unless given or 
served in writing and forwarded by mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the parties below: 

If to the Agricultural Society:	 	 If to the Board: 
Belmont County Agricultural Society	 Board of County Commissioners 
Attn: Ed Campbell	 	 	 	 of Belmont County, Ohio 
P.O. Box 704	 	 	 	 	 Attn: Bonnie Zuzak, Clerk 
St. Clairsville, Ohio 43950	 	 	 101 West Main Street 
	 	 	 	 	 	 St. Clairsville, Ohio 43950 
Executed this 17th day of June 2024 by the following: 
BELMONT COUNTY AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY 
By: C. Edward Campbell /s/	 	 	  
Its: President	 	 	 	 	  
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BELMONT COUNTY 
Jerry Echemann /s/	 	 	 	  
Josh Meyer /s/		 	 	 	  
J. P. Dutton /s/		 	 	 	  
Approved as to form: 
Jacob Manning /s/	 	 	 	  
Jacob A. Manning, Assistant Prosecutor 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF DEDICATION PLAT___	      ]	 [Belmont Co. Commissioners 
FOR MONROE DRIVE (PRIVATE)	                  ]	 [Courthouse 
MEAD TOWNSHIP, SEC. 33, T-2, R-2	 	      ]	 [St. Clairsville, Ohio  43950 



July 17, 2024

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 [Date July 17, 2024 
Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to authorize the Clerk of the Board to establish a date and time for the Subdivision 
Hearing in regards to the dedication plat for Monroe Drive (Private), Mead Township, Section 33 T-2, R-2 pursuant to the Ohio Revised Code 
Section 711.05 and proceed with the required notifications. 

NOTICE OF NEW SUB-DIVISION 
Revised Code Sec. 711.05 

----****---- 
To:  Kathy Hammond, F.O., Mead Township Trustees, 58970 Kirkland Hill, Bellaire, OH  43906.  

You are hereby notified that the 31st day of July, 2024, at 9:30 o'clock A. M., has been fixed as the date, and the office of the 
Commissioners, in the Courthouse, St. Clairsville, Ohio, as the place where the Commissioners will act on the above stated 
matter. 

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 By order of the Belmont County Commissioners. 
Bonnie Zuzak /s/	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	           	 	 	 	 	 Clerk of the Board 
• Mail by certified return receipt requested 

cc:	 Mead Township Trustees 
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	  
IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE SUBDIVISION PARTICIPATION 
FORM FOR THE “NEW NATIONAL OPIOID SETTLEMENT” WITH KROGER 
	 Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton to approve and authorize Commission President Jerry Echemann to sign the 
Subdivision Participation Form for the “New National Opioid Settlement” with Kroger. 
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	  

Jeff Felton, DJFS Director and Jack Regis, Jr. DJFS Fiscal Administer and Susanne Simpson, Ohio Auditor of State S.E. Liaison. 
Re: Belmont County Department of Job & Family Services/WIOA 16 Perfect Audit Award 
Ms. Simpson presented Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services with the Perfect Audit Award. She said, “The award is 
presented to local governments and school districts upon completion of a financial audit that meets the following criteria for a clean audit: This 
entity must file their financial reports to the Auditor of the State within 150 days of their fiscal year end, have a clean audit with no findings for 
recovery, material citations, weaknesses, significant deficiencies, audit findings or questioned costs. The entity’s management letter must not 
contain any comments related to ethics, referrals, questioned costs less than $10,000, lack of timely report submissions, failure to obtain a 
timely single audit or findings for recovery less than $100.” Mr. Felton said, “We are the fiscal agent for Area 16, which is Jefferson, Harrison, 
Carroll and Belmont counties. We handle all of the fiscal bill paying and so forth, so we get audited but it does reflect on what all of the 
counties in the area do when it comes to workforce development. It’s not really my award, it’s Mr. Regis and his team that really does all of the 
work.” The Commissioners said they appreciate their hard work and dedication.  

RECESS 

IN THE MATTER OF ENTERING EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 11:07 A.M. 
Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to enter executive session with Katie Bayness, HR Administrator, pursuant to ORC 
121.22(G)(1) Personnel Exception to consider the employment of public employees. 
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

Hannah Warrington, HR Administrative Assistant, also present. Mr. Dutton left executive session at 11:29 a.m. and it continued. 

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 11:37 A.M. 
Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to exit executive session at 11:37 a.m.  
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Absent 

Mr. Echemann said as a result of executive session there is no action to be taken at this time. 

	  



July 17, 2024



July 17, 2024

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING 
COMMISSIONERS MEETING AT 11:37 A.M. 
	 Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Meyer to adjourn the meeting at 11:37 a.m. 
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Absent 
	  
	 	 	  
	  

	 	 	  
Read, approved and signed this 24th day of July, 2024. 

	 Jerry Echemann /s/	 	 	 	  

	 J. P. Dutton /s/	 	 	 	 	  COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

	 Josh Meyer /s/	 	 	 	 	  

We, Jerry Echemann and  Bonnie Zuzak, President and Clerk respectively of the Board of Commissioners of Belmont County, Ohio, do hereby 
certify the foregoing minutes of the proceedings of said Board have been read, approved and signed as provided for by Sec. 305.11 of the 
Revised Code of Ohio. 

	 Jerry Echemann /s/	 	 	 	 	  PRESIDENT 

	 Bonnie Zuzak /s/	 	 	 	  CLERK 


	IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING RECAPITULATION
	OF VOUCHERS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS
	IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $1,102,852.90

